

23.12.2025
Court No.06
Item no.1 (SL)
CP

C.O. No. 2649 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025

Indian Bank
Vs.
CJJ Infraprojects

Mr. Pijush Kanti Ray
Mr. Sourajit Mukherjee

.....for the petitioner.

Mr. Saunak Bhattacharya
Mr. Lalratan Mandal

.....for the opposite party.

By order dated December 22, 2025, the interim order already passed by a coordinate Bench, was extended for a period of four months.

It is submitted by Mr. Bhattacharya, learned advocate appearing for the opposite party, that he does not want to proceed with the suit anymore and no prayer for filing afresh on the self-same cause of action will be made.

CAN 1 of 2025 has been filed for clarification and/or variation of the said interim order with the plea that the plaintiff/opposite party wants to withdraw the suit.

CAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of with a direction upon the learned Judge, 13th Bench, City Civil Court, Calcutta to take up the matter only to

ascertain, hear the parties and take a decision on the application for withdrawal of the suit.

Accordingly, CAN 1 of 2025 is allowed.

Let the revisional application be listed in the monthly list of February, 2026.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)